

**Steven A. Kraemer**, OSB No. 882476  
E-mail: sak@hartwagner.com  
**Gregory R. Roberson**, OSB No. 064847  
E-mail: grr@hartwagner.com  
**HART WAGNER LLP**  
1000 S.W. Broadway, Twentieth Floor  
Portland, Oregon 97205  
Telephone: (503) 222-4499  
Facsimile: (503) 222-2301

Of Attorneys for Defendants

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON

PRISON LEGAL NEWS, a project of the  
HUMAN RIGHTS DEFENSE CENTER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

COLUMBIA COUNTY; COLUMBIA  
COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE; JEFF  
DICKERSON, individual and in his  
capacity as Columbia County Sheriff,

Defendants.

No. 3:12-cv-0071-SI

DEFENDANTS' POST TRIAL BRIEF

**HART WAGNER LLP**  
1000 S.W. Broadway, Twentieth Floor  
Portland, Oregon 97205  
Telephone: (503) 222-4499  
Facsimile: (503) 222-2301

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	Introduction .....	1
II.	Legal Argument.....	1
A.	Equitable Relief is Not Warranted in this Case.....	1
B.	Permanent Injunctive Relief Is Not Appropriate.....	4
1.	The plaintiff should not succeed on the merits with respect to the postcard policy. ....	6
2.	No irreparable injury for which monetary damages are inadequate .....	11
3.	A remedy in equity is not warranted .....	12
4.	A permanent injunction is not in the public interest.....	13
C.	The Evidence Does Not Support an Award of Punitive Damages.....	14
D.	Plaintiff Presented Insufficient Evidence to Allow the Jury to Consider Awarding Diversion of Resources or Frustration of Mission Damages.....	17
1.	Diversion of resources .....	17
2.	Frustration of Purpose.....	19
E.	Plaintiff’s Own Conduct in Failing to Notify the Defendants of Alleged Violations Should Prevent It From Manufacturing or Creating Damages.....	20
F.	Presumed Damages are Not Appropriate in this Case.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Althouse v. Palm Beach County Sheriff's Office</i> , 2013 W.L. 536072 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 12, 2013) .....	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>American States Ins. Co. v. Kearns</i> , 15 F.3d 142, 144 (9th Cir 1994) .....	4
<i>Asociacion de Trabajadores de Lake Forest v. City of Lake Forest</i> , 624 F.3d 1083 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010) .....	17, 18, 19
<i>Bailey v. Andrews</i> , 811 F.2d 366 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987) .....	22, 23
<i>Broderick v. Evans</i> , 570 F.3d 68 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2009) .....	15
<i>Caldwell v. LeFaver</i> , 928 F.2d 331 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	2
<i>Calhoun v. Detella</i> , 319 F.3d 936 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	20
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978) .....	21, 22, 23
<i>Chamberlain v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 931 F.2d 1361 (9th Cir 1991) .....	4
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983) .....	2, 3, 13
<i>City of Watseka v. Illinois Public Action Council</i> , 796 F.2d 1547 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) .....	22
<i>Conboy v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 241 F.3d 242 (2nd Cir. 2001) .....	23
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979) .....	3
<i>Covell v. Arpaio</i> , 662 F. Supp.2d 1146 (D. Az. 2009) .....	8, 9
<i>Doe v. Turner</i> , 361 F Supp 1288 (S.D. Iowa 1973) .....	12
<i>Dubner v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 266 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	14
<i>eBay v. MercExchange, LLC</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006) .....	5
<i>Eggar v. City of Livingston</i> , 40 F.3d 312, 316 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	2
<i>Fair Employment Council v. BMC Mktg. Corp.</i> , 28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	17, 18
<i>Fair Hous. of Marin v. Combs</i> , 285 F.3d 899 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>Fern v. Turman</i> , 736 F.2d 1367 (9th Cir 1984) .....	4
<i>Foulk v. Charrier</i> , 262 F.3d 687 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	20
<i>Fowler v. Assoc. of Comm. Orgs. for Reform</i> , 178 F.3d 350 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	18, 19
<i>Friends of Earth v. Laidlaw Environmental Servs.</i> 528 U.S. 167 (2000) .....	3
<i>George v. City of Long Beach</i> , 973 F.2d 706 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	23
<i>Gibbons v. Arpaio</i> , 2008 WL 4447003, No. CV07-1456 (D. Az.) .....	9
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982) .....	19
<i>Hodgers-Durgin v. de la Vina</i> , 199 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	3
<i>Jamison v. Alachua County Jail</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 99225, No. CV10-00250 (N.D. Fla.) .....	10
<i>Jeffries v. Harleston</i> , 21 F.3d 1238 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	15

<i>Jolivet v. DeLand</i> , 966 F.2d 573 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Jordan v. Arpaio</i> , 2008 WL 22622401, No. CV08-00856 (D. Az.).....	9
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996) .....	13
<i>Log Cabin Republicans v. United States</i> , 658 F.3d 1162 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011).....	3
<i>McCordle v. Haddad</i> , 131 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	15
<i>Medley v. Arpaio</i> , 2008 WL 3911138, No. CV08-00086 (D. Az.) .....	9
<i>Memphis Community School Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986) .....	21, 22
<i>Morrow v. Harwell</i> , 768 F.2d 619 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985).....	12
<i>Ngo v. Reno Hilton Resort Corp.</i> , 140 F.3d 1299 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	14
<i>Northern Cheyenne Tribe v. Norton</i> , 503 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2007).....	5
<i>O’Keefe v. Van Boening</i> , 82 F.3d 322, 326 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	8
<i>O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987) .....	11
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	2, 3, 13
<i>Olagues v. Rossoniello</i> , 770 F.2d 791 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	5
<i>Omar v. Maketa</i> , 2011 WL 4485955, No. CV 10-08975 (D. Colo.).....	10
<i>Partington v. Gedan</i> , 961 F.2d 852 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	2
<i>Perez v. Ledesma</i> , 401 U.S. 82 (1971) .....	12
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. V. Google, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 976 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2011) .....	5, 6
<i>Perry v. Sheahan</i> , 222 F.3d 309 (7th Cir. 2000) .....	2, 3
<i>Price v. Cameron</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121550, No. CV11-00199 (M.D. Fla.) .....	10
<i>Public Affairs Associates, Inc. v. Rickover</i> , 369 US 111 (1962).....	4
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976) .....	13
<i>Rogers v. Maricopa County Sheriff’s Office</i> , 2008 WL 898721, No. CV07-00641 (D. Az.) .....	9
<i>Scocca v. Smith</i> , 2012 WL 2375203, *3 (N.D. Cal. June 22, 2012) .....	18
<i>Smith v. Wade</i> , 461 U.S. 30, 47-48 (1983).....	14
<i>Spann v. Colonial Vill. Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>Thomas v. City of Portland</i> , 2007 WL 2286254, *18 (D. Or. Aug. 3, 2007).....	14
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989).....	8
<i>Trevino v. Gates</i> , 99 F.3d 911 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) .....	22
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	6, 9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Anderson Seafoods, Inc.</i> , 447 F. Supp. 1151, 1160 (N.D. Fla. 1978), aff’d, 622 F.2d 157 (5th Cir 1980) .....	12
<i>United States v. Kosoko</i> , 2010 WL 3636276, No. CV08-00332 (D. Nev.) .....	10
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 759 F.2d 1353, 1356–1357 (9th Cir 1985) .....	4
<i>Valero Terrestrial Corp. v. Paige</i> , 211 F.3d 112 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000) .....	3

*Ward v. City of San Jose*, 967 F.2d 280 (9th Cir. 1991) ..... 14  
*Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo*, 456 U.S. 305 (1982)..... 5  
*Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.*, 555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 5  
*Wooley v. Maynard*, 430 U.S. 705, 711–712 (1977)..... 12  
*Wulf v. City of Wichita*, 883 F.2d 842, 867 (10th Cir. 1989) ..... 14

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 14, 17, 21, 22
